BILL NO:

24 of 2021

INTRODUCED:

NOVEMBER 29, 2021

BY:

PRESIDEMT MATTHEW T SHORRAW

ENACTED:

DECEMBER ____, 2021 January 5, 2022

ORDINANCE: 1254

CITY OF MONESSEN

ORDINANCE 1254

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MONESSEN, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ESTABLISHING SPENDING AND ACCOUNTING PROVISIONS FOR PORTIONS OF THE CITY'S SEWER LINE USAGE FEE, PER RATEPAYER.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the of City of Monessen, Westmoreland County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that:

Section 1.

The City's Line Usage Fee, as established by prior Ordinances, and as adjusted by council from time to time is currently set at \$27 per ratepayer. That fee is established for specific purposes and shall be distributed and spent as follow (per ratepayer):

LINE USAGE FEE FOR GENERAL MAINTENANCE, THE SUM OF \$7.00

A portion of the Line Usage Fee in the sum of \$7.00 per ratepayer shall be used for the general maintenance of the City's Sanitary and Storm Sewer infrastructure, as needed. Said funds shall be deposited into the City's Line Usage Fund.

LINE USAGE FEE FOR EQUALIZATION TANK, THE SUM OF \$5.00

A portion of the Line Usage Fee in the sum of \$5.00 per ratepayer shall be used as payment for the Bond through the Mon Valley Sewage Authority, for the Equalization Tank Project, as approved by Monessen City Council and the Mon Valley Sewage Authority Board.

The Mon Valley Sewage Authority shall keep \$5.50 pre ratepayer in escrow in order to cover the Bond payment for the Equalization Tank. If the Mon Valley Sewage Authority no longer keeps such funds in escrow, said funds shall be collected by the City, and shall be deposited into the City's Debt Service Fund.

LINE USAGE FEE FOR USDA SEWER PROJECT, THE SUM OF \$15.00

A portion of the Line Usage Fee in the sum of \$15.00 per taxpayer shall be used as payment for the Bond/Loan for the Sewer Improvement Project through the USDA, as previously approved by Monessen City Council. Said funds shall be deposited into the City's Debt Service Fund.

Section 2. Repealer.

All ordinances or resolutions or parts of ordinances or resolutions insofar as they are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and rescinded to the extent of any such conflict.

Section 3. Effectiveness.

This ordinance shall come into effect immediately upon enactment.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED on this 5th day of December 2021. January 2022

ATTEST:

Cheryl Gordon

City Clerk

Matthew T. Shorraw Ron Mozer

Mayor and President of Council

[SEAL]